© 2006 Pira CZ mrds192.pdf - page 1
Pira CZ MRDS192
Complete RDS encoder in one chip
DESCRIPTION
The MRDS192 is a fully digital Radio Data System
encoder based on high-performance
microcontroller driven by I2C bus. With a minimum
of external parts it forms complete RDS encoder

An identification number to be transmitted with each program item, intended to
specify the current Program Type within 32 possibilities.
Program type codes (Europe):
0 - (none)
1 - News
2 - Affairs
3 - Info
4 - Sport
5 - Education
6 - Drama
7 - Cultures
8 - Science
9 - Varied Speech
10 - Pop Music
11 - Rock Music
12 - Easy Music
13 - Light Classics Music
14 - Serious Classics
15 - Other Music
16 - Weather
17 - Finance
18 - Children
19 - Social Affairs
20 - Religion
21 - Phone In
22 - Travel
23 - Leisure
24 - Jazz Music
25 - Country Music
26 - National Music
27 - Oldies Music
28 - Folk Music
29 - Documentary
30 - Alarm Test
31 - Alarm
0B 11 DI Decoder Identification (0-15).
0C 12 MS
Music/Speech switch (0/1).
0 - Speech program
1 - Music program
0D 13 TP
Traffic Program (0/1).
This is a flag to indicate that the tuned program carries traffic announcements.
The TP flag must only be set on programs that dynamically switch on the TA
identification during traffic announcements. The signal shall be taken into
account during automatic search tuning.
0E 14 TA
Traffic Announcement (0/1).
Indicates instantaneous presence (1) of traffic information during
broadcasting.
When this value is set to 1 by external TA switch, the value specified by TA
command has no effect.
When this value is set to 1 by TA command, the value set by external TA
switch has no effect.
© 2006 Pira CZ mrds192.pdf - page 9
0F 15 AFNUM Number of Alternative Frequencies (0-15).
10-1E 16-30 AF
List of Alternative Frequency channels in hexadecimal range of 01-CC (87.6-
107.9 MHz). Up to 15 items allowed.
1F 31 RTEN
Bit 0:
Enables (1) or disables (0) the Radiotext.
Bit 1:
Controls the RT A/B type flag.
20-5F 32-95 RT
Radiotext.
Up to 64 characters long text message to be displayed on receiver in
Radiotext format. Redundant characters must be filled as spaces (32).
Car radios usually don't support this service, Dynamic PS can be used
instead.
60 96 UDG1EN Enables (1) or disables (0) the UDG1 transmission.
61-66 97-102 UDG1 Buffer
User Defined Group 1 (buffered)